offense under Oklahoma law, or by imprisonment in the county jail 

for a term not to exceed one (1) year, or by both such fine and 

imprisonment. 

2.  A violation of this subsection shall be a felony if: 

a. the offense results in financial harm to the victim 

exceeding Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), 

or 

b. the digitized or synthetic media is used for the 

purpose of extortion, coercion, blackmail, or to 

obtain anything of value through threat or 

intimidation. 

Upon conviction, the person shall be punished by imprisonment in the 

custody of the Department of Corrections for a term not exceeding

[...]

contains digitized or synthetic content.  Any person who violates 

the provisions of this subsection shall, upon conviction, be guilty 

of a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment in the county jail for a 

term of not more than one (1) year and by a fine of Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00).  In addition, such person shall be 

liable for the amount of damages, losses and expenses, including 

court costs and attorney fees incurred for the unlawful 

dissemination of digitized or synthetic content, which may be 

recovered in a civil action.